
Overall Class

No. Class Name Car Place Place

78 13 Graham Thompson GTR 1400 NTR 43.73 40.42 39.24 38.50 38.50 1 13 1

37 13 Frank Byrnes Pilbeam MP45 NTR 42.09 39.50 38.63 38.85 38.63 2 13 2

120 3 Seamus Morris Darrian T90 49.03 43.81 42.66 41.83 42.91 41.83 3 3 1

38 2 Rudi Gage Maguire Mini 47.13 44.57 43.47 44.02 42.87 42.87 4 2 1

63 12 George Stevenson Jedi Suzuki NTR 47.16 44.68 44.95 43.61 43.61 5 12 1

3 5 Conor Lavery BMW M3 51.42 46.18 44.46 44.56 44.11 44.11 6 5 1

12 5 William Carey Ford Escort 47.08 45.24 44.59 44.14 44.66 44.14 7 5 2

14 5 Declan McNaughton Ford Escort 48.91 46.37 44.64 44.33 44.18 44.18 8 5 3

11 5 Neil Dugan Peugeot 205 RWD 49.97 46.02 45.75 45.11 45.92 45.11 9 5 4

27 12 Mark Stead Maguire Stileto NTR 46.65 45.63 45.20 45.71 45.20 10 12 2

66 3 Richard McGimpsey Lo-Cost 50.52 47.73 45.60 45.53 45.39 45.39 11 3 2

7 5 Jay Colville Ford Escort 2.3 52.97 48.03 47.75 45.90 46.37 45.90 12 5 5

41 4 Alan Roddy Peugeot 106 Cup 49.87 48.95 46.46 46.18 46.33 46.18 13 4 1

60 5 Simon Michael Ford Escort NTR 47.42 46.59 46.32 46.44 46.32 14 5 6

21 7 Chris Clugston Subaru Impreza 52.29 47.89 46.67 46.60 47.31 46.60 15 7 1

4 6 Steven Gault Peugeot 106 Rallye 49.65 47.83 47.35 46.86 129.84 46.86 16 6 1

20 2 Gardner McIlwaine Westfield SE 55.68 50.22 49.17 47.84 46.96 46.96 17 2 2

601 5 James Graham Ford Escort 53.30 50.05 47.24 47.43 47.80 47.24 18 5 7

91 5 Mervyn Williamson Ford Escort 51.14 49.00 48.47 47.60 47.26 47.26 19 5 8

23 4 Ronan Lynn Honda Civic 52.05 48.59 48.83 47.36 47.88 47.36 20 4 2

77 4 Damien McGrath Honda Civic 55.55 50.13 50.01 49.02 47.67 47.67 21 4 3

65 6 J.P. McSorley Honda Civic 54.55 51.29 49.86 49.71 48.88 48.88 22 6 2

1 4 Glen Campbell Micra WRC 52.57 50.16 49.25 49.36 49.53 49.25 23 4 4

99 9 Geoff Kidd Tiger 2000 53.83 50.78 52.44 50.04 49.41 49.41 24 9 1

777 4 Chris Moore Saxo 55.59 52.57 51.36 50.04 50.22 50.04 25 4 5

17 6 Gordon Fogarty Fiat X19 54.23 50.78 50.49 50.20 50.81 50.20 26 6 3

191 5 Colin Laverty Ford Escort DNS 54.42 51.58 50.60 50.49 50.49 27 5 9

74 8 Colin McBride Sylva Leader 57.43 53.78 51.52 50.54 51.45 50.54 28 8 1

701 9 Alister Jackson MK Indy Blade 58.23 51.55 51.32 54.45 DNS 51.32 29 9 2

15 5 Andy McCormick Vauxhall Chevette 57.92 52.76 52.68 51.72 51.41 51.41 30 5 10

54 6 Nigel Kinnard Ford Fiesta 55.80 52.99 52.96 51.87 51.41 51.41 30 6 4

71 7 Tom Lawther Rover Sdi 56.27 52.53 51.82 52.48 52.29 51.82 32 7 2

48 6 Michael Adams MG Midget 58.18 54.03 53.44 52.06 52.13 52.06 33 6 5

52 4 Rory Haughian Honda Civic 61.23 58.10 55.38 54.10 52.91 52.91 34 4 6

81 7 Mervyn Johnston Porsche 968 57.46 54.73 55.12 53.55 55.43 53.55 35 7 3

19 4 Paul Buchanan Nissan Micra NTR 56.86 56.48 55.72 54.30 54.30 36 4 7

9 4 Alwyn Buchanan Nissan Micra 59.57 56.58 56.20 55.66 55.25 55.25 37 4 8

50 8 Kevin Haveron Westfield 60.22 57.65 57.29 55.36 55.38 55.36 38 8 2

13 15 Robert McGimpsey FN-BMW 62.65 62.10 59.20 59.16 57.03 57.03 39 15 1

82 15 M.Y. Johnston Alfa 68.81 65.84 60.90 58.89 DNS 58.89 40 15 2

83 15 A Johnston Bugatti 64.61 60.87 61.03 60.22 DNS 60.22 41 15 3

55 6 Jim McLaughlin Ford Anglia 65.32 63.61 62.75 61.17 60.72 60.72 42 6 6

18 15 Roger Corry Riley 12/4 63.59 62.60 62.00 61.00 DNS 61.00 43 15 4

111 15 Alan Clarke Riley 12/4 Special 66.65 64.75 63.98 62.82 DNS 62.82 44 15 5

141 1 Ian Evans Metro 78.52 72.88 72.29 68.57 67.51 67.51 45 1 1

84 15 Bill Clarke Bugatti 87.92 82.54 91.21 87.57 DNS 87.57 46 15 6

105 15 Paddy Heron Stutz 103.34 101.44 96.41 90.99 DNS 90.99 47 15 7

88 8 Mal Haveron Peugeot 205 RWD 58.79 DNS DNS DNS DNS 99.00 8

881 8 John Haveron Peugeot 205 RWD Fail DNS DNS DNS DNS 99.00 8
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Class 1 Michael Beattie Turner BMC 43.92 Record 1 1991

141 1 Ian Evans Metro 78.52 72.88 72.29 68.57 67.51 67.51 45 1 1

Class 2 Gary White Fiesta RWD 44.64 Record 2 1995

38 2 Rudi Gage Maguire Mini 47.13 44.57 43.47 44.02 42.87 42.87* 4 2 1

20 2 Gardner McIlwaine Westfield SE 55.68 50.22 49.17 47.84 46.96 46.96 17 2 2

Class 3 Ken Colbert 205 RWD 42.16 Record 3 1991

120 3 Seamus Morris Darrian T90 49.03 43.81 42.66 41.83 42.91 41.83* 3 3 1

66 3 Richard McGimpsey Lo-Cost 50.52 47.73 45.60 45.53 45.39 45.39 11 3 2

Class 4 Rudi Gage Mini 45.99 Record 4 2003

41 4 Alan Roddy Peugeot 106 Cup 49.87 48.95 46.46 46.18 46.33 46.18 13 4 1

23 4 Ronan Lynn Honda Civic 52.05 48.59 48.83 47.36 47.88 47.36 20 4 2

77 4 Damien McGrath Honda Civic 55.55 50.13 50.01 49.02 47.67 47.67 21 4 3

1 4 Glen Campbell Micra WRC 52.57 50.16 49.25 49.36 49.53 49.25 23 4 4

777 4 Chris Moore Saxo 55.59 52.57 51.36 50.04 50.22 50.04 25 4 5

52 4 Rory Haughian Honda Civic 61.23 58.10 55.38 54.10 52.91 52.91 34 4 6

19 4 Paul Buchanan Nissan Micra NTR 56.86 56.48 55.72 54.30 54.30 36 4 7

9 4 Alwyn Buchanan Nissan Micra 59.57 56.58 56.20 55.66 55.25 55.25 37 4 8

Class 5 Conor Lavery BMW M3 44.52 Record 5 2003

3 5 Conor Lavery BMW M3 51.42 46.18 44.46 44.56 44.11 44.11* 6 5 1

12 5 William Carey Ford Escort 47.08 45.24 44.59 44.14 44.66 44.14 7 5 2

14 5 Declan McNaughton Ford Escort 48.91 46.37 44.64 44.33 44.18 44.18 8 5 3

11 5 Neil Dugan Peugeot 205 RWD 49.97 46.02 45.75 45.11 45.92 45.11 9 5 4

7 5 Jay Colville Ford Escort 2.3 52.97 48.03 47.75 45.90 46.37 45.90 12 5 5

60 5 Simon Michael Ford Escort NTR 47.42 46.59 46.32 46.44 46.32 14 5 6

601 5 James Graham Ford Escort 53.30 50.05 47.24 47.43 47.80 47.24 18 5 7

91 5 Mervyn Williamson Ford Escort 51.14 49.00 48.47 47.60 47.26 47.26 19 5 8

191 5 Colin Laverty Ford Escort DNS 54.42 51.58 50.60 50.49 50.49 27 5 9

15 5 Andy McCormick Vauxhall Chevette 57.92 52.76 52.68 51.72 51.41 51.41 30 5 10

Class 6 Robert Gage Nova 46.10 Record 6 2001

4 6 Steven Gault Peugeot 106 Rallye 49.65 47.83 47.35 46.86 129.84 46.86 16 6 1

65 6 J.P. McSorley Honda Civic 54.55 51.29 49.86 49.71 48.88 48.88 22 6 2

17 6 Gordon Fogarty Fiat X19 54.23 50.78 50.49 50.20 50.81 50.20 26 6 3

54 6 Nigel Kinnard Ford Fiesta 55.80 52.99 52.96 51.87 51.41 51.41 30 6 4

48 6 Michael Adams MG Midget 58.18 54.03 53.44 52.06 52.13 52.06 33 6 5

55 6 Jim McLaughlin Ford Anglia 65.32 63.61 62.75 61.17 60.72 60.72 42 6 6

Class 7 Ian Johnston Porsche 911 45.86 Record 7 1996

21 7 Chris Clugston Subaru Impreza 52.29 47.89 46.67 46.60 47.31 46.60 15 7 1

71 7 Tom Lawther Rover Sdi 56.27 52.53 51.82 52.48 52.29 51.82 32 7 2

81 7 Mervyn Johnston Porsche 968 57.46 54.73 55.12 53.55 55.43 53.55 35 7 3

Class 8 Leslie Black Westfield 7 Kent 50.33 Record 8 2000

74 8 Colin McBride Sylva Leader 57.43 53.78 51.52 50.54 51.45 50.54 28 8 1

50 8 Kevin Haveron Westfield 60.22 57.65 57.29 55.36 55.38 55.36 38 8 2

88 8 Mal Haveron Peugeot 205 RWD 58.79 DNS DNS DNS DNS 99.00 8 0

881 8 John Haveron Peugeot 205 RWD Fail DNS DNS DNS DNS 99.00 8 0

Class 9 Jimmy Dougan Locost 45.67 Record 9 2005

99 9 Geoff Kidd Tiger 2000 53.83 50.78 52.44 50.04 49.41 49.41 24 9 1

701 9 Alister Jackson MK Indy Blade 58.23 51.55 51.32 54.45 DNS 51.32 29 9 2

Class 10 Michael Beattie Alfa Romeo Sprint GT 48.32 Record 10 2005

Class 11 Michael O’Hara Mondiale MS88 44.36 Record 11 1993

Class 12 Michael Beattie Jedi Suzuki 37.73 Record 12 2002

63 12 George Stevenson Jedi Suzuki NTR 47.16 44.68 44.95 43.61 43.61 5 12 1

27 12 Mark Stead Maguire Stileto NTR 46.65 45.63 45.20 45.71 45.20 10 12 2

Class 13 Robert Woodside Pilbeam MP62 37.51 Record 13 1996

Class 13 Robert Morgan Pilbeam MP82 37.51 Record 13 1999

78 13 Graham Thompson GTR 1400 NTR 43.73 40.42 39.24 38.50 38.50 1 13 1

37 13 Frank Byrnes Pilbeam MP45 NTR 42.09 39.50 38.63 38.85 38.63 2 13 2

Class 15 Andy Johnson Alfa Romeo 8C 55.09 Record 15 2002

13 15 Robert McGimpsey FN-BMW 62.65 62.10 59.20 59.16 57.03 57.03 39 15 1

82 15 M.Y. Johnston Alfa 68.81 65.84 60.90 58.89 DNS 58.89 40 15 2

83 15 A Johnston Bugatti 64.61 60.87 61.03 60.22 DNS 60.22 41 15 3

18 15 Roger Corry Riley 12/4 63.59 62.60 62.00 61.00 DNS 61.00 43 15 4

111 15 Alan Clarke Riley 12/4 Special 66.65 64.75 63.98 62.82 DNS 62.82 44 15 5

84 15 Bill Clarke Bugatti 87.92 82.54 91.21 87.57 DNS 87.57 46 15 6

105 15 Paddy Heron Stutz 103.34 101.44 96.41 90.99 DNS 90.99 47 15 7


